

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PERKINS COIE LLP,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-00716 (BAH)

**BRIEF OF FORMER SENIOR GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND FOR
DECLARATORY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

Harold Hongju Koh
Peter Gruber Rule of Law Clinic
Yale Law School
127 Wall Street, P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520-8215
203-432-4932
harold.koh@ylsclinics.org

SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.

Justin A. Nelson (D.C. Bar # 490347)
Richard W. Hess (Bar ID # TX0070)
Neal Manne
Vineet Bhatia
Robert Rivera, Jr.
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77002

Stephen Shackelford (Bar ID # NY0443)
Jacob W. Buchdahl
Mark Hatch-Miller
Beatrice Franklin
Jillian Hewitt
One Manhattan West, 50th Floor
New York, New York 10001

Kalpana Srinivasan
Davida Brook
1900 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400
Los Angeles, California 90067

Steve Seigel (Bar ID #D00473)
Katherine Peaslee
401 Union Street, Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98101

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE ORDER IS SUPPORTED NEITHER BY AN ACT OF CONGRESS NOR BY THE INHERENT POWERS OF THE PRESIDENT. 5

 A. The Order Is Not Authorized by Any Act of Congress, nor Could It Be. 5

 B. The Order Is Not Authorized by the President’s Inherent Constitutional Powers.. 8

 C. The Lack of Historical Precedent for This Order Further Demonstrates That It Is Without Constitutional Authority. 9

II. THE ORDER UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS BY USURPING THE POWER OF THE JUDICIARY. 13

 A. The Order Violates the Separation of Powers by Intruding on the Exclusive Authority of the Judicial Branch. 13

 B. The Order Also Violates the Separation of Powers by Functioning as a Bill of Attainder. 15

 1. The Prohibition on Bills of Attainder Constrains Usurpation of Judicial Authority. 15

 2. The Order Functions as an Unlawful Bill of Attainder..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2014).....	10, 11, 20
<i>Amiri v. Kelly</i> , 2018 WL 623652 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 30, 2018).....	11, 20
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 162 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Cooperativa Multiactiva de Empleados de Distribuidores de Drogas v. Newcomb</i> , Civ. Action No. 98–0949, slip op. (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 1999), <i>aff’d</i> 221 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866).....	16, 18, 21, 22
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	11, 12
<i>Davies v. Young</i> , 2013 WL 5450308 (D. Colo. Sept. 30, 2013).....	20
<i>Dehainaut v. Pena</i> , 32 F.3d 1066 (7th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	7
<i>El-Ganayni v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 591 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Ex parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 333 (1866)	14, 21, 22
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	12

Garner v. Jones,
529 U.S. 244 (2000).....20

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger,
581 U.S. 101 (2017).....14

Hettinga v. United States,
677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....21

Jamaica Ash & Rubbish Removal Co. v. Ferguson,
85 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)20

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath,
341 U.S. 123 (1951) (Douglas, J., concurring).....9, 18, 19

Kadi v. Geithner,
42 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....20

Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....22, 24

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,
372 U.S. 144 (1963).....23

Korte v. Off. of Personnel Mgmt.,
797 F.2d 967 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....20

Kovac v. Wray,
2020 WL 6545913 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 6, 2020).....20

Lee v. Garland,
120 F.4th 880 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....7

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001).....14

Luis v. United States,
578 U.S. 5 (2016).....12

Lynce v. Mathis,
519 U.S. 433 (1997).....15

Marshall v. Sawyer,
365 F.2d 105 (9th Cir. 1966)20

Medellín v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008).....12

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
526 U.S. 172 (1999).....5

Muskkrat v. United States,
219 U.S. 346 (1911).....14

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. at 116.....13

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977).....15, 21, 22, 24

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982).....8, 22

Paradissiotis v. Rubin,
171 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1999)20

Peters v. Hobby,
349 U.S. 331 (1955).....19

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995).....23

Rattigan v. Holder,
689 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....7

Scheerer v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
513 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2008)20

SEC v. Jarkesy,
603 U.S. 109 (2024).....13

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
591 U.S. 197 (2020).....12

Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp.,
468 U.S. 841 (1984).....21

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966).....23

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.
473 U.S. 568 (1985).....16

TikTok v. Garland,
145 S. Ct. 57 (2025).....11

Trump v. United States,
603 U.S. 593 (2024).....8

United States v. Brown,
381 U.S. 437 (1965).....15, 16, 24

United States v. Lovett,
328 U.S. 303 (1946).....21, 22

United States v. Will,
449 U.S. 200 (1980).....16

Walmer v. U.S. Dept. of Defense,
52 F.3d 851 (10th Cir. 1995)20

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... *passim*

Statutes

50 U.S.C. § 3341(b)(2)7

Foreign Narcotics Kingpin Designation Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 1901–1908.....6

Global Magnitsky Human Rights Accountability Act, 22 U.S.C. §§ 10101–10103
(2016).....6

International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. §§ 1701–17026
